SAN DIEGO GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY

SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA GAS COMPANY

2009 BIENNIAL COST ALLOCATION PROCEEDING (A.08-02-001)

18th DATA REQUEST FROM SOCAL GENERATION COALITION (SCGC-18)

______________________________________________________________________

QUESTION 18.1:

18.1. With respect to the testimony of Mr. Schwecke at page 12 of his October 2008 testimony that states: 

The reservation rate is established by dividing total base margin costs allocated to noncore transmission customers by a 1390 MDth/day capacity figure.  This capacity figure equals the noncore transmission customers’ 1-10 peak day demand, plus a proportionate share of excess capacity (6 Bcf/d minus 1-10 year peak day total demand).  Customers electing the reservation rate may choose a flat annual maximum daily quantity (MDQ) up to a historical peak month usage, but SoCalGas expects total reservations will be well below 1390 MDth/day.
  

18.1.1. Is this statement the same in Mr. Schwecke’s February 2008 testimony regarding demand charge development?  

18.1.2. What capacity level did Mr. Schwecke’s demand charge recommendation previously use in its development? 

18.1.3. What is the difference in capacity between the level used in Mr. Schwecke’s February 2008 testimony and the level used in his July 2008 and October 2008 testimony?

18.1.4. Why is it appropriate to base a demand charge calculation on “a proportionate share of excess capacity”?

18.1.5. In response to SCGC-08, Q.8.1.1, SoCalGas states why peak day demand was chosen as the basis for the reservation charge:  “Peak day demand represents the total capacity used by noncore transmission customers. If a dedicated pipeline was designed for these customers, this would be the capacity of that pipeline.”  Why has SoCalGas changed the basis for its reservation charge in its update and errata testimony? 

RESPONSE 18.1.1:
No, the statement was added in the July 2008 errata filing.
RESPONSE 18.1.2:
1127 Mdth/day was used in the original February filing and changed to 1390 in the July errata.
RESPONSE 18.1.3:
The difference in capacity levels is 263 Mdth/day, which includes an allocation of excess peak day capacity to noncore transmission customers.
RESPONSE 18.1.4:
Allocated costs are based on the entire system capabilities (or capacity) and therefore demand charges should be based on the full capacity of the system, which includes capacity that is not fully utilized under normal temperature conditions by customers.  Unlike the interstate pipelines, the SoCalGas system was built with considerable slack—even during average temperature year “peak” days (i.e., 6 Bcfd vs. 4.5 Bcfd).  This differs from interstate pipelines which are usually built to nearly equal the sum of their firm customers’ capacity commitments.
RESPONSE 18.1.5:
SoCalGas believes the original denominator understated the capacity of the SoCalGas system.  Unlike the interstate pipelines, the SoCalGas system was built with considerable slack. 

QUESTION 18.2:

18.2. With respect to Mr. Schwecke’ statement: “SoCalGas expects total reservations will be well below 1390 MDth/day.”  
18.2.1. What is SoCalGas’ expected level of total reservations?  

18.2.2. How has SoCalGas determined that this is a reasonable level of total reservations?

RESPONSE 18.2.1:
Just under 1 Bcf per day.

RESPONSE 18.2.2:
See SCGC 2.5.2
QUESTION 18.3:

18.3. With respect to the 6 Bcf/d of capacity referred to in Mr. Schwecke’s testimony quoted in question 18.1:
18.3.1.  Does this capacity figure correspond to the deliverability of the local transmission system, the backbone transmission system, the storage system, or some combination of these systems?  

18.3.2. Please demonstrate what lines constitute this 6 Bcf/d capacity by listing the transmission lines and/or storage fields and the capacity of each resource and demonstrate that this capacity adds up to 6 Bcf/d.

18.3.3. Please provide a map that shows each of the lines that are used to develop the 6 Bcf/d figure.

RESPONSE 18.3.1:
The 6.0 BCFD sendout capacity of the SoCalGas system is a function of all transmission and storage assets.  SoCalGas’ receipt capacity and firm withdrawal capacity are 3875 MMcfd and 3195 MMcfd, respectively.  Any combination of flowing supplies or storage withdrawal can be used to meet the 6.0 BCFD of demand.  This was discussed extensively in R.04-01-025; see, e.g., Tr. Vol. 2 pp. 259 – 265.

RESPONSE 18.3.2:
The 6.0 BCFD sendout capacity is not determined by summing the capacity for individual transmission and storage facilities.  In fact, the SoCalGas system sendout capacity is less than the sum of our receipt point and firm withdrawal capacities due to constraints on the transmission system that occur when maximizing both supplies.

SoCalGas’ and SDG&E’s transmission lines are listed on page 32 in Table 2 of Mr. Schwecke’s Prepared Direct Testimony in this proceeding.  SoCalGas’ firm withdrawal capacity is presented on page 2 in Table 1 of Mr. Watson’s Prepared Direct Testimony in this proceeding.

RESPONSE 18.3.3:
SoCalGas and SDG&E do not have such a map available.  As explained in Response 18.3.1, all transmission assets are used to meet the 6.0 BCFD system sendout capacity.  A map of the SoCalGas/SDG&E gas transmission system can be found in Mr. Bisi’s Prepared Direct Testimony in this proceeding as Figure 1.
QUESTION 18.4:
18.4. With respect to the testimony of Mr. Schwecke at page 12 of his October 2008 testimony that states: 
The volumetric rate presented in the testimony of Mr. Lenart is based on an assumption of reservation charge elections by transmission‑level noncore customers.  The actual volumetric rate will reflect the actual elections of customers.  The volumetric rate is calculated by using the same total base margin used in the reservation rate calculation, but revenues from reservation charge elections will be subtracted from the numerator of the calculation and estimated year throughput (rather than a capacity factor) taken under the volumetric service will be used in the denominator.

18.4.1. If the demand charges are based on 1390 MDth/d, but the reservation levels are far below that level, why is it reasonable to base the demand charges on the 1390 MDth/day level rather than a lower level that is more reflective of actual reservation levels?

18.4.2. Is SoCalGas at risk for recovery of the portion of margin that is unrecovered through demand charges?

18.4.3. Please explain how the estimated throughput is different from using a capacity factor in the calculation.

RESPONSE 18.4.1:
The denominator in 365-day commitment SFV rates is the peak winter day capacity allocated to noncore transmission customers.  This number does not change as a function of SFV rate design elections; therefore, it would be inappropriate to make the suggested adjustment.  Any costs not recovered through the SFV commitments are then allocated to the remaining expected volumetric usage to develop the volumetric rate.  
RESPONSE 18.4.2:
SoCalGas proposes that it not be at risk for any transmission-related revenues—whether those charges are collected from the demand charge option or the volumetric option.

RESPONSE 18.4.3:
To calculate a volumetric rate, the denominator must be a throughput number.  One could use the capacity factor to derive the annual throughput number, but the capacity factor can be influenced more by the rate design than the annual average throughput is influenced by the rate design choices of the customers

QUESTION 18.5:
18.5. Please provide monthly customer billing data for each of SoCalGas’ and SDG&E’s proposed transmission level customers for at least 12 months for whatever year(s) was (were) used to develop the TLS rate design in Mr. Lenart’s workpapers file v10-3-2008 SCG 2009BCAP RD-EC.xls at tab “TLS Rate”.  Customer account information should be removed, substituted with a masked identification number.  Please provide this data electronically in Excel format (any Excel format is ok) or comma separated variables (.csv).  Please provide the data in flat files using the following format:

	Id. No.
	Tariff 
	Year
	Month
	Monthly Total Metered Volumes (Therms)
	Max Hourly Volume per Month (Therms)
	No of Billing Days


18.5.1. Please state the year(s) from which the data has been extracted.

18.5.2. Was this data also used as a basis for Mr. Lenart’s workpaper file wp_lenart_ec.xls, tab “TLS Rate”?

18.5.3. If the answer to the previous question is “no”, please explain each difference between the data provided and the data used to develop the figures used in the TLS Rate design in wp_lenart_ec.xls and explain the reason for making the change.

RESPONSE 18.5.1:
For data see previous SCGC data response 8.4.5
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Data.xls (45 KB)...


Monthly NC customer data is provided in therms. NC Peak days were not utilized in our segmentation analysis.  The year’s data was 2006.

RESPONSE 18.5.2:
Yes. 
RESPONSE 18.5.3:
NA.
QUESTION 18.6:
18.6. Please provide the following information to explain how SoCalGas develops the estimated capacity sold figures used in developing the LTS rate:
18.6.1. Please explain how the estimate of capacity sold--Lenart workpapers Lenart v10-3-2008 SCG 2009 BCA RD-EC.xls, TLS Rate tab, cells A105:M105—was developed.  Please show numerically how the figures were developed from the data provided in response to Q.18.5.

18.6.2. Please explain how the estimate of capacity sold--Lenart workpapers wp_lenart_ec.xls, TLS Rate tab, cells A60:M60—was developed.  Please show numerically how the figures were developed from the data provided in response to Q.18.5 or if they were not developed from these figures explain how they were developed from the data set described in the answer to Q.18.5.3.

18.6.3. Please explain why the estimate of capacity sold is different for the workpapers Lenart workpapers Lenart v10-3-2008 SCG 2009 BCA RD-EC.xls, TLS Rate tab, cells A105:M105 versus Lenart workpapers wp_lenart_ec.xls, TLS Rate tab, cells A60:M60.

RESPONSE 18.6.1:
Following the methodology described in response to SCGC 2.5.2:
The SFV rate was $0.137/dth/day due to the lower denominator.  The volumetric rate option was $0.225/dth.  The ratio of SFV/volumetric rates = 61%.  Therefore, the cost-minimizing selection is that load that occurs about 61% of the time.  We choose the 4th smallest monthly load for each customer as a proxy for this amount that would be selected under the SFV option:  (1-4/12)=67% likelihood of load > 4th smallest month.
RESPONSE 18.6.2:
Following the methodology described in response to SCGC 2.52:

The SFV rate was $.11/dth/day due to the higher denominator.  The volumetric rate was about $0.41/dth.  The ratio of SFV/vol = 27% probability.  Therefore, the cost-minimizing selection is that load that occurs about 27% of the time.  We choose the 8th smallest monthly load for each customer as a proxy for this amount that would be selected under the SFV option:  (1-8/12)=33% probability of load > 8th smallest month.
RESPONSE 18.6.3:
See 18.6.1 and 18.6.2. Lower SFV rate leads to higher SFV elections.

QUESTION 18.7:
18.7. Please provide the following information to explain how SoCalGas develops the estimated year throughput that is used in the denominator of the volumetric service calculation:
18.7.1. Please explain how the estimate of AYTP of Vol Customers --Lenart workpapers Lenart v10-3-2008 SCG 2009 BCA RD-EC.xls, TLS Rate tab, cells A109:M109—was developed.  Please show numerically how the figures were developed from the data provided in response to Q.18.5.

18.7.2. Please explain how the estimate of AYTP of Vol Customers--Lenart workpapers wp_lenart_ec.xls, TLS Rate tab, cells A64:M64—was developed.  Please show numerically how the figures were developed from the data provided in response to Q.18.5 or if they were not developed from these figures explain how they were developed from the data set described in the answer to Q.18.5.3.

18.7.3. Please explain why the estimate of AYTP of Vol Customers is different for the workpapers Lenart workpapers Lenart v10-3-2008 SCG 2009 BCA RD-EC.xls, TLS Rate tab, cells A109:M109 versus Lenart workpapers wp_lenart_ec.xls, TLS Rate tab, cells A64:M64.

RESPONSE 18.7.1:
The annual Vol load associated with SFV election levels in 18.6.1 is merely the portion of volume above the SFV election level (8th highest month of load) for 2006.  The derived Vol % (2006 Vol/Annual load) was scaled to meet the ’09-‘11 BCAP forecast for each customer.  (See sample customer "ID 2" calculation below)
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RESPONSE 18.7.2:
See 18.7.1.
RESPONSE 18.7.3:
The load under volumetric rates in 18.7.2 is lower (and the resulting volumetric rate is higher) because of the higher levels of SFV elections—8th smallest month vs. the 4th smallest month.
QUESTION 18.8:
18.8. SoCalGas is claiming that the two part rate design would make it competitive with interstate pipelines.
18.8.1. Do interstate pipelines get to recover the fixed cost not picked up in the demand charge through a volumetric rate?

18.8.2. Please describe the manner in which interstate pipelines are permitted by FERC policy to develop a volumetric rate.

RESPONSE 18.8.1:
No, existing pipelines typically recover all their fixed costs over the customer’s contractual capacity commitments and not through all-volumetric firm rates.  In the case of new pipelines, unlike the SoCalGas system, they are also able to avoid building a pipeline that has capacity significantly in excess of the capacity-based commitments of their customers.   Their rates are established on the capacity-based commitments.
RESPONSE 18.8.2:
Interstate pipeline rate designs vary by pipeline, but usually one takes the total cost of the pipe and divides by the customer capacity commitments of that pipeline to get a SFV rate.  Interstate pipelines do not have an all-volumetric firm service option for customers to select like the one SoCalGas is proposing.  However, interstate pipelines do develop all-volumetric rates for an interruptible service option.  The rates for the interruptible service are equal to 100% of the reservation charge or in some cases higher than 100% of the reservation charge.   As described in 18.8.1, this approach allows those pipes to fully recover their costs because they are not mandated, as SoCalGas was, to build significant slack capacity into their system.
QUESTION 18.9:
18.9. With respect to Mr. Schwecke’s testimony at 6 that states:  “Also, this design results in high load factor and low load factor customers paying the same amount of pipeline fixed costs for a given level of firm service, essentially eliminating customer cross-subsidies.”
18.9.1. Does SoCalGas have proof that low-load factor customers represent the same cost to serve as high low factor customers?

18.9.2. Has SoCalGas performed any costing study that specifically compares the cost to serve associated with low load customers relative to high load customers?

18.9.3. If the answer to the previous question is “yes”, please provide a copy of the study including a complete set of workpapers in electronic format (with fully functioning spreadsheets).  If the answer to the previous question is “no”, please explain why SoCalGas has not undertaken such a study before making this statement.

RESPONSE 18.9.1:
SoCalGas has not done any specific study regarding the cost to serve a high-load-factor customer as compared with a low-load-factor customer because this is not relevant to the point of Mr. Schwecke's testimony.  The cost to serve each type of customer should be no different since the facilities used to serve each type of customer are sized to meet the customer's peak demand, not the customer's expected load factor.  Thus, a low-load-factor customer having a peak demand of 10 MMcf/d will have the same facilities installed by SoCalGas as a high-load-factor customer having a peak demand of 10 MMcf/d.  Under all-volumetric rates, the load-low-factor customer will make less of a contribution to pipeline fixed costs than a high-load-factor.  Thus, under all-volumetric rates, high-load-factor customers subsidize low-load-factor customers.  Under SFV rates design as we have proposed in this proceeding, all customers will make the same contribution to fixed costs for a given level of firm service, thus eliminating the current subsidy of low-load-factor customers, such as the members of SCGC, by high-load-factor customers under the current all-volumetric rate design. 
RESPONSE 18.9.2:
Such a study is unnecessary.  See response 18.9.1
RESPONSE 18.9.3:
See 18.9.2

�/ 	For new customers, the maximum would be based on estimated peak month usage.
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